ORDINANCE NO. 2025- SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
Z2025-03/02.25SS.02
AN ORDINANCE FURTHER AMENDING THE SEMINOLE COUNTY
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; AMENDING THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP
DESIGNATION OF 500 VILLAGE PLACE AND 140 WEKIVA SPRINGS
ROAD BY VIRTUE OF A SMALL SCALE FUTURE LAND USE MAP
AMENDMENT; CHANGING THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP DESIGNATION
ASSIGNED TO CERTAIN PROPERTY FROM HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

be given effect without the invalid provision or application and, to this end, the
provisions of this Ordinance are declared severable.
Section 4. Exclusion from County Code/Codification:
(a) It is the intent of the Board of County Commissioners that the provisions of
this Ordinance will not be codified into the Seminole County Code, but that the Code
Codifier shall have liberal authority to codify this Ordinance as a separate document or
as part of the Land Development Code of Seminole County in accordance with prior
directions given to this Code Codifier.
(b) The Code Codifier is hereby granted broad and liberal authority to codify and
edit the provisions of the Seminole County Comprehensive Plan to reflect adopted
amendments to the Plan.
Section 5. Effective Date:
(a) The County will provide a certified copy of this Ordinance to the Florida
Department of State by the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners in accordance
with Section 125.66, Florida Statutes.
(b) This Ordinance will take effect upon filing a copy of this Ordinance with the
Department of State by the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners; provided,
however, that the effective date of the plan amendment set forth in this Ordinance, if the
amendment is not challenged in a timely manner, will be no earlier than thirty-one (31)
days after the adoption date of the amendment. If challenged within the appropriate time
period, this amendment will become effective on the date the State Land Planning
Agency or the State Administration Commission enters a final order determining the
adopted amendment to be in compliance. No development orders, development permits
or land uses dependent upon this amendment may be issued or commence before it
has become effective.
ORDINANCE NO. 2025- SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
Z2025-03/02.25SS.02
ENACTED this 9th day of September, 2025
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By: ___________________________________
JAY ZEMBOWER, CHAIRMAN
Z2025-03/02.25SS.02
EXHIBIT A
Amendment 02.25SS.02
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL 1 (EXISTING VILLAGE ON THE GREEN DEVELOPMENT):
A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN SECTIONS 3 AND 4, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH,
RANGE 29 EAST OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF TRACT A, SABAL FAIRWAY VILLAS
AT SABAL POINT ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 31 PAGES 72 AND 73 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SEMINOLE
COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE RUN THE FOLLOWING COURSES ALONG THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT--OF--WAY LINE OF SABAL PALM DRIVE, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 27 PAGES 12 AND 13 OF
SAID PUBLIC RECORDS: NORTH 71°02'21” EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 82.93
FEET; THENCE RUN NORTH 74°51'12" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 173.25 FEET
TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY
HAVING A RADIUS OF 640.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 25°54'00” WITH
A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 61°54'12” EAST, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF
286.85 FEET; THENCE RUN NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE FOR A DISTANCE OF 289.31 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;
THENCE RUN NORTH 51°38'58" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 212.59 FEET TO A